BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project Mgr: Dorney Chamberlain

Project No: 6T25

Construction Estimate: \$285,000.00

Project: Rancho Courthouse Exterior Cleaning

Bid Date: April 5, 2018

Location: 8303 Haven Ave, Ranchoi Cucamonga

Bid Time: 2:00 PM

								Did Tilfle.	2.00 T W
BIDDER	BOME	NCD NCD	ADDENDUM	SIGNE	BASE BID	9	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Newbuild Construction and Restoration, Inc. 625 W. Katella Ave., Ste 27 Orange, CA 92867	х	x		х	\$ 373,000.00	\$	373,000.00	\$ 373,000.00	
Olympos Painting Inc. 7933 Gloria Ave Unit #9 Van Nuys, CA 91406	x	х		х	\$ 422,280.00	\$	422,280.00	\$ 422,280.00	
A J Fistes Corp. 2214 Atlantic Ave. Long Beach, CA 90806	X	X		х	\$ 447,400.00	\$	447,400.00	\$ 447,400.00	
Angeles Contractor, Inc. 783 Phillips Drive City of Industry, CA 91748	X	X		Х	\$ 837,000.00	\$	837,000.00	\$ 837,000.00	
					\$ _	\$	-	\$ _	
					\$ -	\$	_	\$ _	
					\$ _	\$	_	\$ _	
					\$ -	\$	_	\$ _	

BID PROPOSAL

	\sim		г.
-	21 I	11-1	٠.

Rancho Courthouse Exterior Cleaning

LOCATION:

8303 HAVEN AVENUE, RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

OWNER:

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

BID OPENING:

April 5, 2018 @ 2:00 P.M.

BIDDER:

Newbuild Construction and Restoration, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the maintenance and renovation of the building facades and site at the Rancho Cucamonga Courthouse campus, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Thre	ee Hundred Seventy Three Thousand & 00/100	Dollars
	(\$	373,000.00)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, Thirty Seven Thousand Three Hundred & 00/100 Dollars (\$ 37,300.00), made payable to the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 270 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the

contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Newbuild Construction and Restoration, Inc.

Subcontractor Portion of Work Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.

	(Description of work to be performed)	Business			
1 		N/A			
Name and the second sec					
ADDENDA					
This bid includes	Addendum No	0	dated		
	Addendum No		dated		
Bidder must ackno	wledge all addend	ums above,	, regardless	of any acknov	wledgement of

f addendums in ePro.

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor				
Name of Bidder: Newbuild Construction and Restoration, Inc.	_			
Address: 625 W. Katella Ave, Ste. 27, Orange, CA 92867				
Phone: (714) 912-4836				
Email Address: NewbuildCR@gmail.com				
Contractor's License No.: 1010827 Primary Class: A, B, C10				
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 02/29/2020				
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000043210				
declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.				
Authorized Signature: Mayland Title: President				
Print Name: Maher Kutkut Date: 4/4/2018				

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

Newbuild Construction

The undersigned declares:

I am the <u>President</u> the foregoing bid.	of	and Restoration, Inc, the party making
partnership, company, association, not collusive or sham. The bidder hother bidder to put in a false or scolluded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or to refrain from biddir indirectly, sought by agreement, cobid price of the bidder or of any celement of the bid price, or of that bid are true. The bidder has not, diany breakdown thereof, or the content thereto, to any corporation, part	organized and sham be agreed and of any irectly controlled any irectly controlled and any irectly controlled any irectly controlled and any irectly controlled any	or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, ation or corporation. The bid is genuine and directly or indirectly induced or solicited any id. The bidder has not directly or indirectly with any bidder or anyone else to put in a bidder has not in any manner, directly or cation, or conference with anyone to fix the dder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost other bidder. All statements contained in the or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or ereof, or divulged information or data relative, company, association, organization, bid ereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, on or entity for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, limited li	ability o	n behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, company, limited liability partnership, or any r she has full power to execute, and does dder.
	and t_Oran	the laws of the State of California that the that this declaration is executed on ge [city],
Title: President/Owner of Newbuild	d Cons	truction and Restoration, Inc.

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:		Newbuild Construction	
I am the <u>President</u> making the foregoing bid.	of	and Restoration, Inc.	, the party
The bid is not made in the interpartnership, company, association, on the collusive or sham. The bidder had other bidder to put in a false or secolluded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or to refrain from biddir indirectly, sought by agreement, could bid price of the bidder or of any of element of the bid price, or of that of bid are true. The bidder has not, did any breakdown thereof, or the content thereto, to any corporation, particle depository, or to any member or agand has not paid, and will not pay, and	organization as not directly and bid agreed with ag. The bid ammunication ther bidde of any other ectly or intents thereomership, congent and	n or corporation. The bid is ectly or indirectly induced or The bidder has not directly any bidder or anyone elseder has not in any manner, or conference with anyon, or to fix any overhead, per bidder. All statements condirectly, submitted his or he f, or divulged information or company, association, organ, to effectuate a collusion	genuine and solicited any or indirectly e to put in a er, directly or one to fix the profit, or cost tained in the data relative enization, bid
Any person executing this declarated partnership, joint venture, limited lia other entity, hereby represents that execute, this declaration on behalf of	ability com t he or sh	pany, limited liability partne se has full power to execu	rship, or any
	and tha at <u>Oran</u>	t this declaration is e	
Signed:	1		

Title: President/Owner of Newbuild Construction and Restoration, Inc.



BID BOND (Percentage)

Bond Number: 72018104
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That we Newbuild Construction and Restoration,
Inc. O
625 W. Katella Ave., #27, Orange, CA 92867 , hereinafter
referred to as the Principal, and Western Surety Company
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto County of San Bernardino
of 385 N. Arrowhead 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415
hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the sum of(10%) percent of the greatest
amount bid, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for
Rancho Courthouse Exterior Cleaning
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 5th day of April 2018
Newbuild Construction and Restoration, Inc. By (Seal)
By PAMELA RAE GOETSCH Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the le truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of Orange)	
On 4/5/2018 before me, Mo	hamad Halwani / Motary Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Maker Kuth	cut
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MOHAMAD ZIEMAL ABRONIE HALVIAMI Notary Public Californis Orange Conflig Commission of 2150096 My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2020	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or
	form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Bid_bond_ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Named Above.
	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name:	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the t	idilidiliess, accuracy, c. values,
tate of California)	
ounty of Orange)	
n April 5th, 2018 before me, Andr	ew Sysyn, Notary Public,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
ersonally appeared <u>Pamela Rae Goets</u>	sch
ersonally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acte	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) ed, executed the instrument.
10	certify under PENALTY OF PERJORY under the law f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
College College	strue and correct.
Orange County Commission # 2220020	VITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Nov 24, 2021	AMISI
S	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of Holding Fabric
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
The state and the completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this	form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
f Decreeoft	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	n Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name:	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Titlo/ol-	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	☐ Individual☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

		Bond N	lo/2018104
Know All Men By Theo of the State of South Dakot constitute and appoint	se Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COI a, and having its principal office in Sioux F PAMELA RAE GOETS	falls, South Dakota (the "Compa	mized and existing under the laws ny"), does by these presents make,
its true and lawful attorney behalf as Surety, bonds for:	v(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority he	ereby conferred, to execute, ackn	owledge and deliver for and on its
Principal: Newbuil	ld Construction and Restora	ation, Inc.	
Obligee: County	of San Bernardino		
Amount: \$1,000,	000.00		
corporate seal of the Comp	thereby as fully and to the same extent as cany and duly attested by its Secretary, he ated limitations. Said appointment is mad full force and effect.	ereby ratifying and confirming a	ll that the said attorney(s)-in-fact
corporate name of the Compositions as the Board of Dire may appoint Attorneys in Fine corporate seal is not n	, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorne pany by the President, Secretary, any Assis ectors may authorize. The President, any Vi- fact or agents who shall have authority to i eccessary for the validity of any bonds, poli- of any such officer and the corporate seal m	stant Secretary, Treasurer, or an ice President, Secretary, any Ass issue bonds, policies, or undertak cies, undertakings, Powers of At	ny Vice President or by such other sistant Secretary, or the Treasurer ings in the name of the Company.
If Bond No. 720181	_04 is not issued on or before m Power of Attorney shall expire and terminat	nungii oi	y 5, 2018 , all
SILTE OF SOUTH PARCOUNTY OF MINERALL On this 5th Paul T. Bruflat, who being	g to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he	WESTER SI WESTER SI ear2018 , before me, a re signed the above Power of At	Paul T. Pruflat, Vice President notary public, personally appeared storney as the aforesaid officer of
WESTERN SURETY COM	PANY and acknowledged said instrument to	o be the voluntary act and deed o	of said corporation.
NOTAR SOUTH	Y PUBLIC SEAL S	4	Notary Public - South Dakota
My Commission Exp:	ires June 23, 2021		
	per of Western Surety Company, a stock co or is in full force and effect and is irrevocable torney is now in force.		
In testimony whereof, I	I have hereunto set my hand and seal of We	estern Surety Company this	5th day of
2		WESTER ST	JRETY COMPANY
		1 and 1.	Paul T. ruflat, Vice President

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:	Rancho Courthouse Exterior Cleaning			
LOCATION:	8303 HAVEN AVENUE, RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730			
OWNER:	COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO			
BID OPENING:	April 5, 2018 @ 2:00 P.M.			
BIDDER:	Olympos Painting Inc.			
County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 www.sbcounty.gov/ae				
In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the maintenance and renovation of the building facades and site at the Rancho Cucamonga Courthouse campus, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.				
facilities, and transp drawings and specif	reby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, portation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the fications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real partment – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):			
written bid shall prev bid set forth on the	cy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the vail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the d proposal shall prevail.			
BASE BID				

The LUMP SUM of ____ Four Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty ___ Dollars (\$ 422,280.00)

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work

designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check	or surety bond in the amount of ten percent
(10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically,	Bid Bond
Dollars (\$), made payable to the County of San
Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in t	he event of the failure by the undersigned to
execute the necessary contract and furnish the	
certified check or surety bond and the money	
property of the County of San Bernardino.	
cashier's check, the check shall be deposited	
Project Management Division, and a County v	
the undersigned approximately one month after	er Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 270 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the

contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Olympos Painting Inc.

<u>Subcontractor</u> <u>Portion of Work</u> <u>Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.</u>

(Description of work <u>Business</u> to be performed)

NONE			
ADDENDA			
This bid includes	Addendum No	dated	
	Addendum No	dated	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the

undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.

Print Name: Costas Hadjisavva Date: 4/2/2018

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersi	gned declares:			
I am the the foregoin		of_ <u>Ol</u>	ympos Painting Inc.	, the party making
partnership, not collusive other bidde colluded, co sham bid, o indirectly, so bid price of element of the bid are true any breakdo thereto, to depository,	company, assorted or sham. The responsive connitions to refrain from the bidder or the bidder or the bidder has bown thereof, or any corporation to any mem	ciation, organizate bidder has not calse or sham bidved, or agreed was ment, communicate of any other bids not, directly or the contents the on, partnership, aber or agent the	or on behalf of, any ation or corporation. To directly or indirectly in the bidder has not with any bidder or an bidder has not in artistion, or conference of the bidder. All statement indirectly, submitted reof, or divulged information, association or entity for such put the put the put the bidder.	the bid is genuine and duced or solicited any of directly or indirectly yone else to put in a my manner, directly owith anyone to fix the erhead, profit, or cosments contained in the his or her bid price ownation or data relative on, organization, bid collusion or sham bid
partnership, other entity	joint venture, hereby repres	limited liability co	n behalf of a bidder ompany, limited liabili she has full power der.	ty partnership, or any
foregoing Apri		correct and [date], at	he laws of the State that this declaratio <u>Van Nuys</u>	n is executed on
Signed:	al of			
Title:	President			

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:		
I am themaking the foregoing bid.	of	, the party
partnership, company, asson to collusive or sham. The other bidder to put in a facolluded, conspired, connive sham bid, or to refrain from indirectly, sought by agreed bid price of the bidder or element of the bid price, or bid are true. The bidder has any breakdown thereof, or thereto, to any corporation	bciation, organization or corbidder has not directly or ialse or sham bid. The bid red, or agreed with any bim bidding. The bidder has ment, communication, or cof any other bidder, or to of that of any other bidders not, directly or indirectly, the contents thereof, or divon, partnership, company ber or agent thereof, to efforts the contents thereof, to efforts and the contents the contents the contents the contents the contents the contents and the contents	reporation. The bid is genuine and indirectly induced or solicited any der has not directly or indirectly idder or anyone else to put in as not in any manner, directly or onference with anyone to fix the fix any overhead, profit, or cost r. All statements contained in the submitted his or her bid price or rulged information or data relatives, association, organization, bid fectuate a collusion or sham bid, for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, I	limited liability company, line ents that he or she has t	f a bidder that is a corporation, mited liability partnership, or any full power to execute, and does
		f the State of California that the declaration is executed on [city],
Signed:		
Title:		

AIA° Document A310™ - 2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Olympos Painting Inc., 7933 Gloria Avenue #9, Van Nuys, CA 91406 SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Developers Surety and Indemnity Co. 17771 Cowan Ave., Irvine, CA 92614

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Department 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

User Notes:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Rancho Courthouse Exterior Cleaning

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any portion of this AIA® Document to another electronic file is prohibited and constitutes a violation of copyright laws as set forth in the footer of this document.

(1297761078)

Signed and sealed this 15th day of March, 2018.

	Olympos Painting Inc.
	(Contractor as Principal) (Seal)
CC	PRESIDENT COSTAS HADJISAWA
(Witness)	(Title)
	Developers Surety and Indemnity Company (Surety) (Seal)
r	Andrew Sysyn, Attorney-in-Fact
(Witness)	(Title)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGE	AENT CIVIL CODE § 1189
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of Orange) On March 15, 2018 before me, Pamer Date personally appeared Andrew Sysyn	ela R. Goetsch, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.
PAMELA R. GOETSCH Notary Public – California Orange County Commission # 2221718 My Comm. Expires Nov 12, 2021	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Amela R. Goetsch
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Pamela Rae Goetsch, Kevin J. Jackson, Daniel J. Larson, Andrew Sysyn, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

AND IN



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

February 6, 2017

before me.

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

day of

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

Cassie J. Aemisford, Assistant Semetar

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945 Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2011

15th

March

2018



ATS-1002 (02/17)

Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	Registration Date	Expiration Date
OLYMPOS PAINTING INC.	1000002940	LOS ANGELES	VAN NUYS	05/12/2017	06/30/2018

Supplier Profile State of California Certification





The state of the s	The state of the s
Legal Business Name	Address
OLYMPOS PAINTING INC	7933 GLORIA AVE. UNIT#9
Doing Business As (DBA) Name1:	VAN NUYS
OLYMPOS PAINTING INC	CA 91406
Doing Business As (DBA) Name2:	Email:
(50) 1) (60)	olympospaintinc@gmail.com
Office Dhana Nov. 1	(mailto:olympospaintinc@gmail.com)
Office Phone Number 818/904-0662	Total No. of Employees
0101007-0002	5
Business Fax Number	Business Types:
818/904-0669	Construction , Service
Business Web Address	
0	Notification Preference Email
Service Areas	too F S SGAR
7.7.7	Palarama Out.
resno , Glenn , Humboldt , Imperial Marin , Mariposa , Mendocino , Merce Placer , Plumas , Riverside , Sacrame rancisco , San Joaquin , San Luis O	Calaveras, Colusa, Contra Costa, Del Norte, El Dorado, , Inyo, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Los Angeles, Madera, ed, Modoc, Mono, Monterey, Napa, Nevada, Orange, ento, San Benito, San Bernardino, San Diego, San bispo, San Mateo, Santa Barbara, Santa Clara, Santa ano, Sonoma, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Trinity,
ulare , Tuolumne , Ventura , Yolo , Y	
ulare , Tuolumne , Ventura , Yolo , Y	View Keywords

From

To

Active Certifications

Certification Type

?

Certification Type	Status	From	To
SB(Micro)	Approved	05/09/2017	05/31/2019
Certification History		enter (Antonomida terra) sel antonomida terra e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
tida sa rijak amang mumumaka it it arunun ni mula mana yang da sanan ya kidabanya, ci da atanggi siyaina si		to Search	
	rictairi	to Search	

© 2015-2017 Cal eProcure

Search (search.aspx) | Privacy Policy (http://fiscal.ca.gov/Privacy_Policy/index.html)

(https://www.facebook.com/CalDGS) (https://witter.com/CalfDGS)

Anited States Environmental Protection Agency This is to certify that



Olympos Painting Inc.

WITED STAZES

has fulfilled the requirements of the Toxic Substances Control Act (†SCA) Section 402, and has received certification to conduct lead-based paint renovation, repair, and paintingactivities pursuant to 40 CFR Part 745.89

In the Jurisdiction of:

All EPA Administered States, Tribes, and Territories

This certification is valid from the date of issuance and expires June 04, 2020

Mich Mich Mich

male for

Michelle Price, Chief

Lead, Heavy Metals, and Inorganics Branch

NAT-46860-2

Certification #

May 07, 2015

Issued On



NATIONAL ECON

1899 S. Santa Cruz Street, Anaheim, CA 92805 Tel: (714) 978-6320 Fax: (714) 978-6323

Certificate of Attendance and Successful Completion

Per 40 CFR 745.225

Renovator Refresher - English

Christos Skianis

7933 Gloria Avenue, Unit 9 Van Nuys, CA 91406

Certificate Number R-R-18942-15-00755

Course Date: April 17, 2015 Examination Date: April 17, 2015 Expiration Date: April 17, 2020

Ludray Caupin

4/17/2015

Training Manager/Principle Instructor

Date



. . . .

7933 Gloria Avenue, Unit #9 Van Nuys, CA 91406 CSLB License #940910

CORPORATE MINUTES

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation, **OLYMPOS PAINTING INC.**, was held at:

Date: January 8, 2018 (Monday)

Time: 10:00 AM

Place: 7933 Gloria Avenue, Unit 9, Van Nuys, CA 91406

The following directors were present and constituted a quorum:

Costas Hadjisavva and Christos Skianis.

Costas Hadjisavva was elected President and Chief Executive Officer of the corporation.

The Secretary presented and read a waiver of the time, place and purpose of the meeting, signed by all the directors, which was ordered filed.

The President of the corporation reported on the business affairs of the corporation generally.

The Treasurer of the corporation reported on the financial affairs of the corporation.

The following officers of the corporation:

Costas Hadjisavva, President/Chief Executive Officer Christos Skianis, Treasurer/Secretary/Chief Financial Officer

The Costas Hadjisavva and Christos Skianis are the officers that can negotiate the affairs of the corporation and can negotiate all Bank business and can open new accounts.

The agenda of the meeting was to discuss construction and painting projects for the year 2017-2018.

No further business been brought before the meeting, upon motion duly made, seconded, and unanimously adopted, the meeting was adjourned.

Costas Hadjisavva, President/C.E.O.

Tel. (818) 904-0662

Fax (818) 904-0669

Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com

7933 Gloria Avenue, Unit #9 Van Nuys, CA 91406

CSLB License #940910

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

I, COSTAS HADJISAVVA, in my official capacity as President and Chief Executive Officer of

OLYMPOS PAINTING INC., a corporate entity duly organized under the laws of the State of

California and having its principal place of business at 7933 Gloria Avenue, Unit #9, Van Nuys,

CA 91406, hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board

of Directors of the Corporation at a meeting convened and held on January 8, 2017 at which a

quorum was present and voting throughout and that such resolution is now in full force and

effect and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED: That one of the following Corporate Officer of this entity are hereby authorized to

sign/execute any documents related to business matter:

Costas Hadjisavva, President / Chief Executive Officer

Christos Skianis, Secretary - Treasurer / Chief Financial Officer

I further certify that this Corporation is duly organized and existing, and has the power to take the action

called for by the foregoing resolution.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of this corporate entity on this 8th day of

Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com

January 2018.

COSTAS HADJISAVVA, President/C.E.O.

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

PROJECT REFERENCES

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Project Name: Lake Los Angeles Tanks Recoating and Repairs

Address: 39750 N. 163rd St, Palmdale, CA 93591

Project No.: WWD4038002

Contact Person: Issa Adawiya (Project Engineer) IADAWIYA@dpw.lacounty.gov

Tel. No: (661) 259-6934

Contact Person: Jeff Uribe (Project Inspector) juribe@dpw.lacounty.gov

Tel No.: (626) 800-8772

Contract Amount: \$ 1,527,233.05 Start Date: February 1, 2016 Completion Date: 08/16/2017

completion bate. 00/10/2017

Subcontractor: Premier Tank Inc. (CSLB License #715448)

Coating Manufacture: TNEMEC

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Project Name: ISD – Pitchess Cogen Facility Address: 29320 The Old Rd, Castaic, CA 91384

Contact Person: Robert Morrill (Chief Engineer) (RMorill@isd.lacounty.gov)

Tel. No: (661) 295-1207 / (213) 215-8678

Owner: Roy Pierce (Purchasing & Contracts Analyst II) (rpierce@isd.lacounty.gov)

Tel. No: (323)267-2307

Contract Amount: \$ 276,537.00

Start Date: 01/09/2017

Completion Date: 03/21/2017

Subcontractor: Premier Tank Inc. (CSLB License #715448)

Coating Manufacture: ENECON

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406

Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

SANTA BARBARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Franklin Elementary School – 30s Building Exterior Rehabilitation

Project No.: 10-15/16

Address: 1111 East Mason St, Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Contact Person: Kelly Coultrup, Senior Project Manager (kcoultrup@TELACU.com)

Tel. No: (805) 963-4338 Ext. 6214 / (714) 623-8983

Architect: Robert Robles, Architect (rr@robertroblesarch.com) (805)382-6700

Tel. No: (805)382-6700

Contract Amount: \$ 868,859.00

Start Date: 06/13/2016 Completion Date: 08/19/2016

Subcontractor: Craig Roof Company Inc. (CSLB License #737309)

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS - CAPITAL ASSETS DEPARTMENT

Project Name: Greystone Joint Sealant and Valve Coatings Rehabilitation (72 Columns 75 Feet Tall)

Address: 905 Loma Vista, Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Project No.: 10105

Contact Person: Tristan Malabanan, Civil Engineer (tmalabanan@beverlyhills.org)

Tel. No: (310) 285-2512

Contact Person: Reynaldo Pacheco, Project Manager (rpacheco@beverlyhills.org)

Tel. No: (310) 925-4288

Contact Person: Shana Epstein, Director of Public Works (sepstein@beverlyhills.org)

Tel. No.: (310) 285-2555

Contract Amount: \$869,430.00 Start Date: March 28, 2016

Completion Date: October 7, 2016

Subcontractor: Acme Automation Corp. (CSLB License #882275)

Coating Manufacture: TNEMEC

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Project Name: ISD – Pitchess Cogen Facility Address: 29320 The Old Rd, Castaic, CA 91384

Contact Person: Robert Morrill (Chief Engineer) (RMorill@isd.lacounty.gov)

Tel. No: (661) 295-1207 / (213) 215-8678

Contract Amount: \$ 239,770.00 Start Date: December 14, 2015

Completion Date: February 26, 2016.
Coating Manufacture: ENECON

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406

Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

Project Name: Re-Line Interior of Digester No. 1

Address: 520 E. Yanonali Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Purchase Order No.: 31601277-01

Contact Person: Amanda Fleese (Supervising Civil Engineer) (afleese@santabarbaraca.gov)

Tel. No: (805) 564-5424

Contract Amount: \$ 213,000.00 Start Date: January 25, 2016

Completion Date: February 25, 2016 Coating Manufacture: CARBOLINE

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

Project Name: High Performance Digester Coating (#5369) Address: 520 E. Yanonali Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Contact Person: Amanda Fleese (afleese@santabarbaraca.gov)

Tel. No: (805) 564-5424

Contact Person: Peter Brennan (pbrennan@mnsengineers.com)

Tel. No: (805) 564-5424

Contract Amount: \$ 411,000.00

Start Date: March 2, 2015

Completion Date: April 27, 2015
Coating Manufacture: CARBOLINE

CITY OF SANTA ANA

Project Name: West Reservoir Coating (IFB 14-046)

Address: 220 S Daisy Ave, Santa Ana, CA 92703

Contact Person: Jaime Arias Cuevas

Tel. No: (714) 647-5631

Contract Amount: \$ 138,000 Start Date: February 9, 2015 Completion Date: April 1, 2015 Coating Manufacture: TNEMEC

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

ROSSLYN HOTEL APARTMENTS

Project Name: Rosslyn Hotel Apartments Rehabilitation

Description: Painting, Lead Abatement, Carpentry Address: 451 S Main St, Los Angeles, CA 90013

Contact Person: Denis Smith Tel. No: (626) 417-5774 Contract Amount: \$ 726,000

Completion Date: September 26, 2014

General Contractor: Westport Construction Inc.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

Project Name: Lead Abatement, Restoration and Painting of Buildings 114 & 251 at Santa Barbara

Airport

Contact Person: Stanley Macias

Tel. No: (805) 680-8876 Contract Amount: \$ 75,800 Completion Date: July 16, 2014

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

Project Name: Repair and Reseal of Reservoir Address: 5997 Edison Ave, Chino, CA 91710

Contact Person: John Hare (Construction Supervisor I)

Tel. No: (909) 597-4733 ext. 209 (john.hare@cdcr.ca.gov)

Contact Person: Bob Corson (Construction Supervisor II)

Tel. No: (909) 597-4733

Contact Person: Xavier Contreras (Headquarters Contracts Management)

Tel. No: (916) 255-6166

Contract Amount: \$835,000.00 Completion Date: June 26, 2014 Coating manufacture: CARBOLINE

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com

Contractor's License No. 940910

GLENDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Keppel Elementary School

Address: 730 Glenwood Rd, Glendale, CA 91202 Contact Person: Tom Prudhomme (Superintendent)

Tel. No: (909) 544-9671

Contact Person: Jim McGregor (jimm@pswcgroup.com) (Architect)

Tel. No: (805)529-9129

Owner: Dan Holmquist (dholmquist@gusd.net)

Tel. No: (818)507-0201 Contract Amount: \$ 41,000

Completion Date: March 13, 2014 General Contractor: Neff Construction

CITY OF LANCASTER

Project Name: Cedar Complex Restoration (Historical)

Address: 44845 Cedar Ave, Lancaster, CA 93534

Contact Person: Elizabeth Brubaker (ebrubaker@cityoflancasterca.org)

Tel. No: (805) 338-9658 Contract Amount: \$ 244,000

Completion Date: February 19, 2014

MONTEBELLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Trim and Limited Building Painting of Chavez Elementary School

Contract Number: 130903

Address: 6139 Loveland St, Bell Gardens, CA 90201

Contact Person: Tim Jones (Facilities Project Coordinator)
Tel. No: (323)855-1633 (jones tim@montebello.k12.ca.us)
Owner: Donald Yamagata (Director of Facilities Department)

Tel. No: (323)887-3044

Contract Amount: \$ 181,000

Completion Date: January 21, 2014

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

Project Name: Floor Coating at El Estero Waste Water Treatment Plant

Contact Person: Anna Lehr Tel. No: (805) 568-1037

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669

Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

Contract Amount: \$ 178,700

Completion Date: December 4, 2013

Coating Manufacture: BASF

AT & T - ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER

Project Name: Installation & Fabrication of Roof Communication Box at the AT&T Convention

Center

Contact Person: Jesus Loreto

Tel. No: (951) 227-5703

Contract Amount: \$ 135,382

Completion Date: November 13, 2013 General Contractor: HP Communications

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, AGRICULTURAL AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Project Name: Faulkner Farm House (Historical)

Address: 2801 2nd St, Davis, CA 95618

Project Description: Exterior Restoration and Lead Abatement

Contact Person: Jeff Thompson

Tel. No: (805) 915-8702

Contract Amount: \$ 265,000

Completion Date: August 2, 2013

MERCED CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Rivera School Exterior Paint (Bid #2012-10)

Address: 945 Buena Vista Dr, Merced, CA 95348

Contact Person: William Rains

Tel. No: (209) 564-2037

Contract Amount: \$56,000

Completion Date: July 26, 2013

DEL MAR UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting of Sage Canyon School Address: 5290 Harvest Run Dr, San Diego, CA 92130

Contact Person: Randy Wheaton

Tel. No: (858) 523-6185 Contract Amount: \$ 32,500

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

Completion Date: July 19, 2013

BUENA PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting of Gilbert Elementary School

Contact Person: Mike Anderson

Tel. No: (714) 736-4294 Contract Amount: \$ 37,900 Completion Date: July 12, 2013

SWEETWATER UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting of Granger Junior High School

Contact Person: Jonathan Magers

Tel. No: (619) 247-0932 Contract Amount: \$81,000 Completion Date: July 3, 2013

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting at Vintage Magnet Elementary School

Contact Person: Gary Schirmeister

Tel. No: (818) 482-4182 Contract Amount: \$ 71,000 Completion Date: April 7, 2013

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

Project Name: Repairs, Lead Abatement, Exterior Painting at (3) Buildings at Airport

Contact Person: Stanley Macias

Tel. No: (805) 680-8876 Contract Amount: \$ 284,000

Completion Date: October 24, 2012

ONTARIO-MONTCLAIR SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Nadine Criff Nutrition Center Fascia Painting

Contact Person: Rudy Perez Tel. No: (909) 917-5261 Contract Amount: \$ 47,000

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com

Contractor's License No. 940910

Completion Date: November 24, 2012

MONTEBELLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior painting at Bandini Elementary

Contact Person: Mike Weaver Tel. No.: (323) 855-1645 Contract Amount: \$29,000

Completion Date: August 20, 2012

DELMAR SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting at Torrey Hills Elementary

Contact Person: Randy Wheaton

Tel. No.: 858) 523-6185 Contract Amount: \$38,000 Completion Date: July 30, 2012

MERCED CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting at Burbank and Givens Elementary Schools

Contact Person: William Rains Tel. No.: (209) 564-2037

Contract Amount: \$62,000 Completion Date: June 27, 2012

MONTEBELLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Girls Locker Interior Painting at Montebello High School

Contact Person: Mike Weaver

Tel. No: (323) 855-1645 Contract Amount: \$ 66,000

Completion Date: September 13, 2011

CITY OF WESTLAKE VILLAGE

Project Name: Exterior Redwood Sealing and Interior Painting

Contact Person: Michael Wright

Tel. No.: (818) 706-1613

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

Contract Amount: \$28,000 Completion Date: July 19, 2011

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

Project Name: Exterior Painting of Santa Barbara Airport Hangar #5

Contact Person: Stanley Macias

Tel. No.: (805) 680-8876 Contract Amount: \$46,420

Completion Date: February 25, 2011

HEMET UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Painting at Hamilton Elementary and High Schools

Contact Person: Rob Steiner Tel. No.: (951) 634-1175 Contract Amount: \$72,000 Completion Date: July 20, 2010

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, NEW RIVER, ARIZONA

Project Name: Repair and Re-coat of 500,000 Gallon Water Tank

Contact Person: Mahmoud Merzi

Tel. No.: (760) 500-9264

Contract Amount: \$231,000

Completion Date: June 14, 2009

Coating Manufacture: CARBOLINE

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, NORTHRIDGE

Project Name: University Park Apartments Repaint Project

Contact Person: Beverly Watson

Tel. No.: (818) 677-2234 Contract Amount: \$768,555

Completion Date: August 15, 2008

SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior Painting at Simi Valley High School

Contact Person: Jeff Kipp Tel. No.: (805) 306-4005

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406

Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

Contract Amount: \$256,000

Completion Date: August 23, 2008

EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT

25 -

Project Name: Coating Rehabilitation for the Deer Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant Clarifier

Contact Person: Tim Sullivan Tel. No.: (530) 642-4177 Contract Amount: \$304,000 Completion Date: June 24, 2008

Coating Manufacture: CARBOLINE

SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Lead Abatement & Painting at Adult School, Hollow Hills, & Hillside Middle School

Contact Person: Jeff Kipp Tel. No.: (805) 306-4511 Contract Amount: \$498,000

Completion Date: August 2, 2006

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Paint and Refinish the Interior of all Buildings at Portola Middle School

Contact Person: John Nicholas

Tel. No.: (818) 635-5098 Contract Amount: \$241,000 Completion Date: June 25, 2006

SIMI VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Lead Abatement & Painting - Hillside Middle School & Santa Susana

Elementary School

Contact Person: Gary Nottingham

Tel. No.: (805) 306-4563 Contract Amount: \$387,000 Completion Date: August 2005

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Exterior Painting at Castlebay Elementary School

Contact Person: Rick Lee Tel. No.: (213) 743-3577

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406

Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com Contractor's License No. 940910

Contract Amount: \$85,000 Completion Date: June 2005

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior Painting at Topeka Drive Elementary School

Contact Person: John Nicholas

Tel. No.: (818) 635-5098 Contract Amount: \$149,000 Completion Date: May 2005

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at Winnetka Elementary School

Contact Person: John Nicholas

Tel. No.: (818) 635-5098 Contract Amount: \$111,000 Completion Date: January 2005

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior Painting at Hamlin Elementary School

Contact Person: John Nicholas

Tel. No.: (818) 635-5098 Contract Amount: \$121,000 Completion Date: March 2004

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at Third Street Elementary School

Contact Person: Steven Perez
Tel. No.: (818) 693-4888
Contract Amount: \$141,000
Completion Date: February 2004

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at Lorne Street Elementary School

Contact Person: Ricky Lee Tel. No.: (213) 743-3577 Contract Amount: \$138,000

7933 Gloria Ave, # 9, Van Nuys, CA, 91406 Tel: (818) 904-0662 Fax: (818) 904-0669 Email: olympospaintinc@gmail.com

Contractor's License No. 940910

Completion Date: September 2003

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at Osceola Street School

Contact Person: Steven Perez Tel. No.: (818) 693-4888 Contract Amount: \$111,000

Completion Date: September 2003

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior Painting at Chatsworth Elementary School

Contact Person: John Nicholas

Tel. No.: (818) 635-5098 Contract Amount: \$68,000 Completion Date: August 2003

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at El Oro Way Elementary School

Contact Person: John Nicholas

Tel. No.: (818) 635-5098 Contract Amount: \$111,000 Completion Date: June 2003

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at Mayall Street Elementary School

Contact Person: Steven Perez Tel. No.: (818) 693-4888 Contract Amount: \$119,000 Completion Date: January 2003

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Interior and Exterior Painting at Cantara Street Elementary School

Contact Person: Rick Lee
Tel. No.: (213) 743-3577
Contract Amount: \$111,000
Completion Date: October 2002